Summary of Minutes PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE July 30, 2024 5:30 p.m.

Chairman Long called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Dave Long (Chair), Howard Maffucci (Vice Chair), William

> Burgess, Susan Hughes-Smith, Mercedes Vazquez Simmons, Santos Cruz, Paul Dondorfer (RMM), Robert Colby, Tracy

DiFlorio, Jackie Smith

MEMBERS ABSENT: Richard B. Milne (Excused)

OTHER LEGISLATORS PRESENT: Steve Brew, Mark Johns, Rachel Barnhart, Albert Blankley,

John B. Baynes, Michael Yudelson, Linda Hasman

Jeff McCann (Deputy County Executive), Anthony <u>ADMINISTRATION PRESENT:</u>

> Plonczynski-Figueroa (Assistant County Executive), Amy Grower (Chief of Staff), Robert Franklin (CFO), John Bringewatt (County Attorney), Laura Smith (Chief Deputy County Attorney), Richard Tantalo (Public Safety Director), Tim Henry (Public Safety Deputy Director), Jennifer Curley (Sheriff's Admin), Kristine Durante (Probation Admin), Michael Fowler (Chief Deputy Sheriff), Nick Stefanovic (Veterans Services Agency), Denise Read (DHS Deputy

Commissioner), Dale Erne (Court Security Bureau Chief)

PUBLIC FORUM: There were no speakers.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: The minutes of June 24, 2024 were approved as submitted.

NEW BUSINESS:

Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with Schuyler County for Special Detail 24-0243 -

Deputies at Watkins Glen International – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, SECONDED by Legislator Dondorfer.

ADOPTED: 10-0

> Legislator Maffucci Moved the following Agenda Items as a whole: Referral Nos. 24-0244, 24-0245, 24-0246, 24-0247, 24-0248 and 24-0249.

Legislator Dondorfer seconded the motion.

ADOPTED: 10-0

24-0244 -Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Churchville-Chili Central School District for the Purchase of Fuel for Vehicles of the Monroe County Sheriff's Office -

County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, SECONDED by Legislator Dondorfer.

ADOPTED:

24-0245 - <u>Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Fairport Central School District for the Purchase of Fuel for Vehicles of the Monroe County Sheriff's Office</u> - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Dondorfer. ADOPTED: 10-0

24-0246 - <u>Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Spencerport Central School District</u> for the Purchase of Fuel for Vehicles of the Monroe County Sheriff's Office - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Dondorfer. ADOPTED: 10-0

24-0247 - <u>Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Brockport Central School District for the Purchase of Fuel for Vehicles of the Monroe County Sheriff's Office</u> - County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Dondorfer. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 10-0

24-0248 - <u>Authorize an Intermunicipal Agreement with Penfield Central School District for the Purchase of Fuel for Vehicles of the Monroe County Sheriff's Office</u> – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Dondorfer. ADOPTED: 10-0

24-0249 - <u>Authorizing an Intermunicipal Agreement with the Town of Penfield for the Purchase of Fuel for Vehicles of the Monroe County Sheriff's Office</u> – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Dondorfer. ADOPTED: 10-0

24-0250 - Amend the 2024 Adopted Budget to Upgrade the Position of Deputy Sheriff Court Security Lieutenant from Group 77 to Group 78 – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislators Dondorfer and Vazquez Simmons.

ADOPTED: 10-0

24-0251 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the Law Enforcement Technology Program – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Vazquez Simmons. ADOPTED: 10-0

Public Safety Committee July 30, 2024 Page 3

24-0254 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the District Attorney's Office, the Office of the Sheriff, and the Department of Public Safety, Office of Probation and Community Corrections, for the Gun Involved Violence Elimination Partnership – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislators Burgess and Vazquez Simmons. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 10-0

24-0258 - Acceptance of a Grant from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for the Enhancement and Expansion of the Juvenile Enhanced Diversion Stabilization Program and Authorize the Creation of Two Positions within the Department of Public Safety, Office of Probation and Community Corrections – As a Matter of Importance – County Executive Adam J. Bello

MOVED by Legislator Maffucci, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislators Hughes-Smith and Vazquez Simmons.

ADOPTED: 10-0

OTHER MATTERS:

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other matters, Chairman Long adjourned the meeting at 5:37 p.m.

The next Public Safety Meeting will be held on Tuesday, August 27, 2024 at 5:30 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, David Grant Clerk of the Legislature